recovered from him. In fact, the amount of extra payment appearing in the 

office note dated 04.04.2016 placed before us is based on a final corrected 

Due and Drawn Statement in respect of the applicant for the period from 

09.02.2007 onwards amounting to `13,46,265/- (Thirteen Lac Forty Six 

Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Five only). 

20. Heard the learned counsel for the parties and perused the pleadings 

and judgments cited by both the sides. 

21. Clearly there is no dispute regarding the period of 01.01.2006 to 

22.07.2006, which was the period spent in Nagaland University and during